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CE-KENNZEICHNUNG

 Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung ge-
mäß den Vorschriften der R&TTE-Richtlinie (99 / 5 / EG). 
Hiermit erklärt peiker CEE, dass dieses Produkt den An-
forderungen und anderen relevanten Vorschriften der 
Richtlinie 2014 / 53 / EU entspricht.

PACKUNGSINHALT

CEECALM Lite

Bitte bewahre sowohl CEECALM Lite als auch das Zubehör 
aufgrund dieser verschluckbaren Kleinteile für Kinder und 
Tiere unzugänglich auf.

Dein CEECALM Lite

Schutzcase Ladekabel
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Die Bedienung

LAUTSTÄRKE AN 
UMGEBUNG ANPASSEN
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CEECALM Lite EINSCHALTEN1

3

CEECALM Lite
auf einen Blick

1 EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN 
  Halte die Ein- / Ausschalttaste einige Sekunden ge-

drückt, um CEECALM Lite zu starten bzw. wieder 
auszuschalten. Das Gerät beginnt sofort, beruhi-
gende Geräusche abzuspielen. Zudem zeigt ein 
blaues Licht die Aktivität an. Falls das Licht stört, 
kannst du es mit einem kurzen Druck auf die glei-
che Taste ausblenden.

2  PLAY/PAUSE
  Du kannst das Abspielen der beruhigenden Geräu-

sche mit dieser Taste pausieren und wieder starten. 
3/4 LAUTER/LEISER
  Mit diesen Tasten kannst du die Lautstärke ein-

stellen. Halte sie gedrückt, um CEECALM Lite lau-
ter bzw. leiser werden zu lassen. Ein kurzes Drü-
cken hat keinen Effekt, um ungewollte 
Lautstärkeveränderungen zu vermeiden. 

5 LADEANZEIGE 
6  FUNKTIONSTASTE (M)
 Um den CEECALM Lite in den Pairing-Modus zu  
 versetzen und diesen mit anderen Geräten kop- 
 peln zu können, drücke nach dem Einschalten  
 die Funktionstaste. Ein durchgehend helles blau- 
 es Licht zeigt, dass der CEECALM Lite stummge- 
 schaltet ist. Nun drücke ein zweites Mal die 
 Funktionstaste, bis der Funktionsring (Untersei- 
 te des Gerätes) blau blinkt. Der CEECALM Lite ist  
 bereit mit anderen Geräten gekoppelt zu werden.
7 RESET
8 MICRO-USB-LADEANSCHLUSS
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CEECALM Lite
aufladen

 durchgehend rot: wird geladen
 aus: fertig geladen

NIEDRIGER AKKUSTAND
Wenn der Akkustand niedrig ist, gibt CEECALM Lite alle 
5 Minuten einen Signalton ab. Nach dem dritten Mal 
schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab.

AUFLADEN
CEECALM Lite kann am USB-Anschluss eines PC / Mac 
oder mit einem Netzadapter (nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten) aufgeladen werden (Netzadapter als optiona-
les Zubehör erhältlich). An der Ladeanzeige (5) erkennst 
du, ob das Gerät fertig geladen ist:
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Input 5 V / 1 A
Ladezeit 2 ½ Stunden
Laufzeit  Mind. 4 Stunden  

(abhängig von der Lautstärke)
Größe 71 x 48 x 71 mm 
Gewicht 173 g
Temperatur 0 °C bis +45 °C

Ladeanzeige
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

•  Beachte bei der Verwendung von CEECALM Lite die 
Hinweise in dieser Anleitung. Verwende das Gerät 
nicht, wenn Beschädigungen daran erkennbar sind.

•  Nutzer (einschl. Kinder) mit eingeschränkten Fähig-
keiten in sensorischen, physischen oder psychischen 
Bereichen ohne Vorkenntnisse oder Erfahrung mit 
solchen Geräten sollten CEECALM Lite nur unter an-
gemessener Aufsicht und Anleitung von verantwort-
lichen Personen verwenden.

•  Halte das eingeschaltete Gerät nicht direkt an dein 
Ohr. Personen mit Hörschaden sollten darauf achten, 
CEECALM Lite nicht zu laut einzustellen! 

•  Bitte verwende zur Reinigung keine kratzenden oder 
scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche be-
schädigen können, sondern ein weiches, trockenes 
Tuch.

•  Für Reparaturen wende dich bitte immer an deinen 
Fachhändler oder den Hersteller. Das selbtständige 
Entfernen oder Verändern von Bauteilen kann zu 
Brandgefahr oder Elektroschocks führen.

•  Stelle CEECALM Lite nie auf schräge oder unebene 
Oberflächen. Es könnte umkippen, herunterfallen 
und Verletzungen verursachen.

•  Das Gerät darf nicht ins Wasser getaucht werden und 
sollte generell vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden. 
Sollte Feuchtigkeit in das Gerät eingedrungen sein, 
wende dich bitte vor weiterer Nutzung an deinen 
Fachhändler.

•  CEECALM Lite ist kein geeignetes Spielzeug für Kin-
der. Halte Kinder vom Verpackungsmaterial fern. 
Beim Verschlucken droht Erstickungsgefahr.

•  Lasse CEECALM Lite nicht fallen und vermeide Stoß- 
und übermäßige Krafteinwirkung.

•  Die Temperatur, in der das Gerät verwendet werden 
sollte, liegt zwischen 0 °C und +45 °C.

Hinweise 
und technische Angaben

6



PFLEGE DES AKKUS

 Das CEECALM Lite ist mit einem  Li-Ion Akku mit 
einer Gesamtkapazität von 500mAh ausgestattet. Li-Ion 
Akkus besitzen keinen Memory-Effekt und können jeder-
zeit nachgeladen werden. Ein Überladen des Akkus wird 
durch die Ladeelektronik verhindert. Sobald der Akku 
aufgeladen ist, wechselt die Elektronik zur Ladungser-
haltung. Damit der Akku seine maximale Kapazität er-
hält, sollte er mehrmals vollständig aufgeladen und wie-
der entladen werden. Die durchschnittliche Ladezeit 
eines entleerten Akkus beträgt ca. 2,5 Stunden. Ein gela-
dener Akku ermöglicht eine Laufzeit von mindestens 4 
Stunden je nach Lautstärke. Ein unbenutztes CEECALM 
Lite-Gerät sollte alle 3 Monate einmal aufgeladen wer-
den. Der Akku ist für mindestens 400 Ladezyklen bei min-
destens 80 Prozent Ladekapazität ausgelegt.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEIM LADEN

•   Verwende für das Aufladen ausschließlich das mitge-
lieferte Ladekabel.

•  Falls sich das Produkt überhitzt oder das Ladekabel 
bzw. das Produkt selbst beschädigt ist, solltest du 
den Gebrauch umgehend einstellen.

•  Falls das Produkt oder das Ladekabel in Kontakt mit 
Flüssigkeiten gekommen ist, stelle den Gebrauch so-
fort ein.

•  Lade den Akku nie in Umgebungen auf, in denen die 
Temperatur unter 0 °C fallen oder über +45 °C steigen 
kann.

• Lade den Akku niemals unbeaufsichtigt auf.

ENTSORGUNG PRODUKT

Solltest du dein CEECALM Lite-Gerät später einmal ent-
sorgen wollen, beachte bitte folgende Hinweise:
•  Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richt linie 

2002 / 96 / EG.
•  Alle Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte müssen getrennt 

vom Hausmüll in staatlichen oder kommunalen Sam-
meleinrichtungen und entsprechend den geltenden 
Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

•  Durch eine vorschriftsmäßige Entsorgung von Altge-
räten können schädliche Auswirkungen auf Mensch 
und Umwelt vermieden werden.

•  Genauere Informationen zur Entsorgung von Altgerä-
ten erhältst du bei den lokalen Behörden, der Entsor-
gungseinrichtung oder dem Fachhändler, bei dem du 
das Produkt erworben hast.

AKTUALITÄT

 Unser hohes Sicherheits- und Qualitätsniveau 
wird durch ständige Weiterentwicklungen gewährleis-
tet. Daraus können sich eventuelle Abweichungen zwi-
schen dieser Bedienungsanleitung und dem von dir er-
worbenen Gerät und Zubehör ergeben. 

 Auch Irrtümer können nicht ausgeschlossen 
 werden. Habe deshalb bitte Verständnis dafür, dass aus 
den Angaben, Abbildungen und Beschreibungen keiner-
lei Ansprüche hergeleitet werden können. Unangekün-
digte Änderungen an und Updates für alle Leistungs-
merkmale und Spezifikationen vorbehalten.
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Important 
 information about 
your CEECALM Lite

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

 This product carries the CE mark in accordance 
with the R&TTE Directive (99 / 5 / EC). peiker CEE hereby 
declares that this product complies with the require-
ments and other relevant regulations of Directive 
2014 / 53 / EU.

RF RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT

This equipment complies with the FCC / IC radiation ex-
posure limits set forth for portable transmitting de vices 
operating in an uncontrolled environment. End- users 
must follow the specifi c operating instructions to sat-
isfy RF exposure compliance.
•  This transmitter must not be co-located or operated 

in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
•  Any changes or modifi cations not expressly approved 

by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Model: CEECALM Lite   FCC ID: 2AIGHA9

CONTENTS

CEECALM Lite

As these small parts could be swallowed, please keep both 
CEECALM Lite and the accessories out of the reach of children 
and animals.

 Your CEECALM Lite

Protective case Charging cable
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ADJUST VOLUME TO
THE SURROUNDINGS
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SWITCH ON CEECALM Lite1
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CEECALM Lite
at a glance

1 ON/OFF BUTTON 
  Press and hold the on / off button for several sec-

onds to switch CEECALM Lite on or turn it off 
again. The device will start playing soothing 
sounds immediately. A blue light will also indicate 
that it is active. If the light bothers you, you can 
deactivate it by pressing the same button briefly.

2  PLAY/PAUSE
  You can pause the soothing sounds and resume 

them using this button. 
3/4 VOLUME +/–
  You can use these buttons to set the volume. 

Press and hold them to make CEECALM Lite loud-
er or quieter. Pressing the button briefly has no 
effect. This is to prevent the volume from being 
changed unintentionally.

5 CHARGING INDICATOR 
6  FUNCTION KEY (M)
 In order to put the CEECALM Lite into pairing 
 mode and pair it with other devices, press the  
 function key after switching on. A continuous  
 bright blue light indicates that the CEECALM Lite  
 is muted. Now press the function button a  
 second time until the function ring (bottom of  
 the device) flashes blue. The CEECALM Lite is  
 ready to be paired with other devices.
7 RESET
8 MICRO USB CHARGING PORT
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Charging your
CEECALM Lite

 steady red: charging
 off: finished charging

BATTERY LOW
When the battery is low, CEECALM Lite emits a warning 
sound every 5 minutes. After the third time, the device 
switches off automatically.

CHARGING
CEECALM Lite can be charged using the USB port on a 
PC / Mac or a mains adaptor (not included; available as 
an optional extra). The charging indicator (5) shows 
whether the device has finished charging:

Charging 
indicator

SPECIFICATIONS
Input 5 V / 1 A
Charging time 2½ hours
Running time  Min. 4 hours  

(depending on volume)
Size 71 x 48 x 71 mm 
Weight 173 g
Temperature 0 °C to +45 °C

1
1

1
2

SAFETY WARNINGS

•  Follow the instructions in this manual when using 
CEECALM Lite. Do not use the device if it has any visi-
ble damage.

•  Users (incl. children) with limited sensory, physical or 
mental abilities who have no previous knowledge or 
experience of such devices should only use CEECALM 
Lite with the appropriate supervision and guidance 
of a responsible person.

•  Do not hold the device right by your ear when it is 
switched on. People with a hearing impairment 
should ensure that CEECALM Lite is not set too loud!

•  Please do not use abrasive cleaning agents which 
could damage the surface. Instead, clean the device 
with a soft, dry cloth.

•  If repairs are needed, please always contact your 
dealer or the manufacturer. Removing or modifying 
components yourself could cause a danger of fire or 
electric shocks.

•  Never place CEECALM Lite on sloping or uneven sur-
faces. It could tip over or fall and cause injuries.

•  The device must never be submerged in water and 
should always be protected from moisture. If mois-
ture gets inside the device, please contact your dealer 
before using it again.

•  CEECALM Lite is not a children’s toy.  
    Keep the packaging away from children. There is a                                                                                                                            
 danger of suffocation if it is swallowed.
•  Do not drop CEECALM Lite and avoid subjecting it to 

knocks and excessive force.
•  The device should be used at temperatures between 

0 °C and +45 °C.

DISCLAIMER AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY

 In no event shall peiker CEE be liable for any dir-
ect, indirect, punitive, incidental, special or conse-
quential damage whatsoever arising out of or connect-
ed with the use or misuse of any CEECALM Lite 
purchased herein. You agree and acknowledge that any 
product purchased should be used at your own risk. 
You agree that in the event that peiker CEE is deemed 
liable for any harm caused, the amount which it shall 
be liable to you shall be limited to the cost of the prod-
uct. In no event should you leave any children unat-
tended in the presence of this product as it may present 
a choking hazard.

VALIDITY

 We maintain our high standard of safety and 
quality by constantly further developing our products. 
This may result in deviations between this manual and 
the device and accessories which you have purchased.

 It is also impossible to rule out errors. Please 
therefore note that the details, illustrations and de-
scriptions do not give rise to any claims. Alterations and 
updates may be made to any features and specifica-
tions without prior notice.

Warnings and 
technical information
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LOOKING AFTER THE BATTERY

 The CEECALM Lite is fitted with a Li-ion rechargea-
ble battery with a total capacity of 500 mAh. Li-ion bat-
teries do not have a memory effect and can be recharged 
at any time. The charging electronics prevent the battery 
from being overcharged. As soon as the battery is 
charged, the electronics switch to charge conservation. 
The battery should be fully charged and discharged 
again several times for the battery to reach its maximum 
capacity. The average charging time for an empty battery 
is approx. 2.5 hours. Each charge allows the device to run 
for at least 4 hours, depending on volume. An unused 
CEECALM Lite device should be charged once every 3 
months. The battery is designed for a min imum of 400 
charging cycles with a charging capacity of at least 80 
per cent.

INCORRECT CHARGING

•   Only charge the device using the charging cable sup-
plied.

•   If the product overheats or the charging cable or the 
product itself is damaged, you should stop using it 
immediately.

•   If the product or the charging cable comes into con-
tact with liquids, stop using it straightaway.

•   Never charge the battery in an environment where the 
temperature can drop below 0 °C or rise above +45 °C.

•   Never leave the battery to charge unsupervised.

DISPOSING OF THE PRODUCT

If you want to dispose of your CEECALM Lite device lat-
er on, please note the following:
•  This product is subject to the European Directive 

2002 / 96 / EC.
•  All used electrical and electronic equipment must be 

disposed of separately from domestic waste at state or 
municipal collection points in line with the ap plicable 
regulations.

•  Disposing of used equipment properly can prevent 
damage to people and the environment.

•  For more detailed information about the disposal of 
used equipment, please contact the local authorities, 
the disposal facility or the dealer from whom you pur-
chased the product.

FCC NOTE

 This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursu-
ant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful inter-
ference in a residential installation. This equipment gen-
erates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with the instruc-
tions, may cause harmful interference to radio commu-
nications. However, there is no guarantee that interfer-
ence will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turn-
ing the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the fol-
lowing measures:
•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•  Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver.
•  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit dif-

ferent from that to which the receiver is connected.
•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV techni-

cian for help.


